



**Gold Coast
Health Plan**SM
A Public Entity

Long Term Care Billing Updates

January 29, 2024_Updated

Thomas Cooper – Sr. Manager of Operations
Emirose Villareyes – Lead Claim Analyst
Tyla Gonzales – Lead Claim Analyst

Integrity

Accountability

Collaboration

Trust

Respect

Effective for date of service 2/1/24 and after:

- Effective for date of service February 01, 2024, GCHP will adhere to the DHCS billing requirement for Long Term Care (LTC), including ICF/DD.
- DHCS replaced the use of LTC local Accommodation Codes with a combination of National Uniform Billing Committee (NUBC) Revenue Codes, Value Codes, and Value Codes Amounts for LTC services, including ICF/DD.
- Please refer to the LTC Code and Claim Form Conversion_LTC Accommodation Code to Revenue Code Value Code and Value Code Amount Crosswalk. (See Below)
- https://mcweb.apps.prd.cammis.medi-cal.ca.gov/assets/0612C0CC-E61A-42E7-9B24-82A9DA176AF9/ltc_accommodation_code_to_revenue_code_value_code_and_value_code_amount_crosswalk.pdf?access_token=6UyVkRRfByXTZEWIh8j8QaYyIPyP5ULO

Value Codes/Revenue Codes

- For box 39-41, Value Codes and Value Codes Amounts, the facility must enter the Value code 24 must be entered and the current facility accommodation codes (i.e. 01, 75, 41, 66, 92, etc.) will need to be added as a value code amount.

	39 CODE	VALUE CODES AMOUNT
a	24	01

- For box 42, Revenue Code, the facility must enter the specific revenue code applicable to the facility as indicated on the LTC Code and Claim Form Conversion_LTC Accommodation Code to Revenue Code Value Code and Value Code Amount Crosswalk.

42 REV. CD.
1 0101

Claims submission Guidelines

- Effective for dates of service on or after February 1, 2024, the fee-for-service Long Term Care (LTC) local service codes and the local Payment Request for Long Term Care (25-1) claim form are replaced with **HIPAA-compliant national code sets and the UB-04 claim form.**
- With the fee-for-service LTC code and claim form conversion, LTC providers, including ICF/DD providers, can expect to prepare and submit claims according to the instructions on the below weblink.
- Following the below instruction on the below LTC Code and Claim Conversion: UB-04 Completion and using the appropriate codes will assist you in submitting clean claim for processing.

https://mcweb.apps.prd.cammiis.medi-cal.ca.gov/assets/19FCB8E9-4DE5-46BD-B274-F25E32E72870/ltc-code-and-claim-conversion-ub-04-completion.pdf?access_token=6UyVkJRRfByXTZEWlh8j8QaYyIPyP5ULO

Date of services prior to 2/1/2024

- For dates of service prior to 2/1/2024, please continue to bill following our accommodation to revenue code conversion.
- Claims received for dates of service prior to 2/1/2024 billed following the new billing requirements will be denied.

Helpful Resources

- Effective February 1, 2024, the Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) will retire the use of the Long Term Care (LTC) local service codes and the *Payment Request for Long Term Care* (25-1) local form. These local procedure codes will be replaced by National Uniform Billing Committee (NUBC) data elements and the *UB-04* claim form or an electronic 837I claim transaction.
- <https://mcweb.apps.prd.cammis.medical.ca.gov/references/hipaa-ltc-home>

Any Questions?

